
WHAT WOMEN WANT: 
WOMEN'S EMPOWERMENT 
AND ASPIRATIONS IN 
MENA REGION COUNTRIES

Report

Ministero degli Affari Esteri
e della Cooperazione Internazionale



 





 

 

 

 

  

  

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



https://www.arcolab.org/en/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 



 



 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

MENA GPI secondary education

World GPI secondary education

MENA Ratio of female to male labor force participation rate (%)

World Ratio of female to male labor force participation rate (%)



0

0,5

1

1,5

2

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Algeria Bahrain Djibouti Egypt, Arab Rep.

Iran, Islamic Rep. Iraq Jordan Kuwait

Lebanon Libya Morocco Oman

Qatar Saudi Arabia Sudan Syrian Arab Republic

Tunisia West Bank and Gaza Yemen, Rep.

0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1

1,2

1,4

1,6

1,8

2

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Algeria Bahrain Djibouti Egypt, Arab Rep.

Iran, Islamic Rep. Iraq Jordan Kuwait

Lebanon Libya Morocco Oman

Qatar Saudi Arabia Sudan Syrian Arab Republic

Tunisia West Bank and Gaza Yemen, Rep.



0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1

1,2

1,4

1,6

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

20
03

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

20
16

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

Maghreb Mashreq

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

1
99

8

1
99

9

20
00

2
00

1

2
00

2

2
00

3

2
00

4

2
00

5

2
00

6

2
00

7

2
00

8

2
00

9

2
01

0

2
01

1

20
12

20
13

2
01

4

2
01

5

2
01

6

2
01

7

2
01

8

2
01

9

2
02

0

2
02

1

2
02

2

Maghreb Mashreq



 

 

1,5

2

2,5

3

3,5

4

4,5

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

20
03

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

20
16

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

Maghreb Mashreq World



 

 

 



 

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

Egypt Iran Iraq JordanLebanon LibyaMoroccoTunisia

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

Egypt Iran Iraq JordanLebanon Libya MoroccoTunisia



 

  

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

Egypt Iran Iraq JordanLebanon LibyaMoroccoTunisia

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

Egypt Iran Iraq JordanLebanonLibyaMoroccoTunisia

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

Egypt Iran Iraq JordanLebanon LibyaMoroccoTunisia

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

Egypt Iran Iraq JordanLebanon Libya MoroccoTunisia



0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Being a
housewife is
just fulfilling
as working

Men make
better

political
leaders than
women do

University is
more

important for
a boy than for

a girl

Pre-school
child suffers
with working

mother

Problem if
women have
more income

than men

Men make
better

business
executives

than women
do

Lower Middle Upper

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Being a housewife is just
fulfilling as working

Men make better political
leaders than women do

University is more important
for a boy than for a girl

Pre-school child suffers with
working mother

Problem if women have more
income than men

Men make better business
executives than women do



0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Being a housewife is just
fulfilling as working

Men make better political
leaders than women do

University is more important
for a boy than for a girl

Pre-school child suffers with
working mother

Problem if women have more
income than men

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Being a
housewife is just

fulfilling as
working

Men make better
political leaders
than women do

University is
more important

for a boy than for
a girl

Pre-school child
suffers with

working mother

Problem if
women have
more income

than men

Men make better
business

executives than
women do

Urban Rural



 

0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1

1999 2005 2010 2017

Being a housewife is just fulfilling as working
Men make better political leaders than women do
University is more important for a boy than for a girl
Pre-school child suffers with working mother
Problem if women have more income than men

0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1

1999 2005 2010 2017

EU Being a housewife is just fulfilling as working
EU Men make better political leaders than women do
EU University is more important for a boy than for a girl
EU Pre-school child suffers with working mother
EU Problem if women have more income than men
EU Men make better business executives than women do



 

 

 

 

 

 









  (1) (2) (3) 

 

-





 

 



 

 

 

 



 



• Abbott, P., and Teti, A. (2017). A generation in waiting for jobs and justice: Young people not in education 
employment or training in North Africa. Arab Transformations Working Paper, 18. 

• Alesina, A., and Giuliano, P. (2010). The power of the family. Journal of Economic Growth, 15(2), 93-125. 

• Annan, J., Donald, A., Goldstein, M., Martinez, P. G., and Koolwal, G. (2021). Taking power: Women’s empowerment 

and household well-being in Sub-Saharan Africa. World Development, 140, 105292. 

• Appadurai, A. (2004). The capacity to aspire: Culture and the terms of recognition. Culture and Public Action, 59, 

62-63. 

• Arabnet. (2019). The State of Digital Investments in MENA 2013-2018 Report. 

• Assaad, R., and Barsoum, G. (2019). Public employment in the Middle East and North Africa. IZA World of Labour, 

463. doi: 10.15185/izawol.463 

• Baber, H. E. (2007). Adaptive Preference. Social Theory and Practice, 33(1), 105–126.  

• Bayanpourtehrani, G., and Sylwester, K. (2013). Female labour force participation and religion: a cross‐country 
analysis. Bulletin of Economic Research, 65(2), 107-133. 

• Bloom, S. S., Wypij, D., and Gupta, M. D. (2001). Dimensions of women’s autonomy and the influence on maternal 

health care utilization in a north Indian city. Demography, 38(1), 67–78. 

• Carlson, G. J., Kordas, K., and Murray-Kolb, L. E. (2015). Associations between women’s autonomy and child 

nutritional status: A review of the literature. Maternal and Child Nutrition, 11(4), 452–482. 

• Freire, P. (1990). Pedagogy of the oppressed. New York, NY: Continuum. 

• Gupta, M. D. (1996). Life course perspectives on women’s autonomy and health outcomes. Health Transition Review, 

213–231. 

• Hassan, S. (2023). Drivers of low female labor force participation in the Arab region - Political-Economy vs Culture. 

Arab NGO Network Development. 

• Hayo, Bernd, and Tobias Caris (2013) "Female labour force participation in the MENA region: The role of identity" 

Review of Middle East Economics and Finance 9(3):271-92. 

• Heyne, S. (2017). Culture and female labor force participation in international comparison. 

• Karshenas, M., and Chamlou, N. (Eds.). (2016). Women, work and welfare in the Middle East and North Africa: The 

role of socio-demographics, entrepreneurship and public policies. 

• Kishor, S. (2000). Empowerment of women in Egypt and links to the survival and health of their infants. In H. B. 

Presser and G. Sen (Eds.), Women’s Empowerment and Demographic Processes (pp. 119–156). Oxford: Oxford 

University Press. 

• Kosec, K., Akramov, K., Mirkasimov, B., Song, J., and Zhao, H. (2022). Aspirations and women's empowerment: 

Evidence from Kyrgyzstan. Economics of Transition and Institutional Change, 30(1), 101-134. 

• Malhotra, A., and Schuler, S. R. (2005). Women’s empowerment as a variable in international development. 

Measuring empowerment: Cross-disciplinary perspectives, 1(1), 71-88. 



• Moghadam, V. M. (2005). Women's economic participation in the Middle East: What difference has the neoliberal 

policy turn made? Journal of Middle East Women's Studies, 1(1), 110-146. 

• Morsy, H., and Youssef, H. (2017). Access to Finance—Mind the Gender Gap. EBRD Working Paper 202, European 

Bank for Reconstruction and Development, London. 

• Nathan, D. (2005). Capabilities and aspirations. Economic and Political Weekly, 36-40. 

• Nazier, H. (2019). Women’s Economic Empowerment: An Overview for the MENA Region. Iemed Mditerranean 

Yearbook. 

• Nussbaum, M. (1999). Women and equality: The capabilities approach. International Labor Review, 138(2), 227–45. 

• Pratley, P. (2016). Associations between quantitative measures of women’s empowerment and access to care and 

health status for mothers and their children: A systematic review of evidence from the developing world. Social 

Science and Medicine, 169, 119–131. 

• Siddique, O. (2020). Aspirations and Behaviour: Future in the Mindset The Link between Aspiration Failure and the 
Poverty Trap (No. 2020: 13). Pakistan Institute of Development Economics. 

• Steady, Filomina Chioma (2005). An investigative framework for gender research in Africa in the new millennium. In 

Oyeronke Oyewumi (Ed.), African Gender Studies: A Reader. Palgrave Macmillan New York. 

• Syed, J. (2010, May). Reconstructing gender empowerment. Women's Studies International Forum, 33(3), 283-294. 

• United Nations Development Program (2010). Human Development Report 2010. The real wealth of nations: 

Pathways to human development. New York: UNDP. 

http://hdr.undp.org/sites/default/files/reports/270/hdr_2010_en_complete_reprint.pdf. 

• Walsh, M. B. (2015). Feminism, adaptive preferences, and social contract theory. Hypatia, 30(4), 829-845. 

• World Bank. (2009). The Status and Progress of Women in the Middle East and North Africa. Washington: World 

Bank. 

• World Bank. (2013a) "Jobs for shared prosperity. Time for action in the Middle East and North Africa". Washington, 

DC: The World Bank. 

• World Bank. (2013b). Opening Doors Gender Equality and Development in the Middle East and North Africa. 

http://hdr.undp.org/sites/default/files/reports/270/hdr_2010_en_complete_reprint.pdf


www.arcolab.org

http://www.arcolab.org

